Smartsville & Timbuctoo Pioneer Day Rules and Application April 26th, 2025

You are invited to apply for space at the **Annual Smartsville & Timbuctoo Pioneer Day.** We have a limited number of spaces available, so return your application right away to ensure consideration. We strive to maintain variety and quality and may limit the number of each type of craft or product. We prefer handmade arts and crafts made by the seller and locally grown and produced food products - other products may be considered.

Smartsville & Timbuctoo Pioneer Day is a gold rush festival in Yuba County, attracting hundreds of people each year. The festival is being held on Main Street in the Historic District of Smartsville. Pioneer Day is under the management and leadership of the Smartsville Church Restoration Fund Festival Committee.

REGISTRATION FEES:

Arts and craft exhibitors' fee are \$50.00. A limited number of deeper spaces are available at an extra charge. If you are interested, please indicate on your registration form. Non-profit organization fee is gratis for display only and \$35.00 if items are sold.

Food Vendors: The single space fee is \$50.00 and if additional space is required, there will be a fee for an adjoining space. Additionally, a valid county food handlers permit is required and if the vendor does not have one it will be necessary to apply for one from the Yuba County Department of Environmental Health at an additional fee of \$50.00.

INFORMATION: There will be Information booths located on Smartsville Road at both entrances to the festival grounds. Smartsville is a hill town so there are no level spaces. We do not supply electricity although quiet generators are permitted in certain areas. Water is limited and must be carried to the booth.

ARRIVAL: YOU MUST check in and wait to be directed to your booth space.

SET UP & TAKE DOWN: All exhibitors/vendors will set up on assigned spaces approximately 12' deep X 12' wide in spaces as marked on the street. You must furnish your own equipment...sunshades, covered tables, chairs, stands, etc. You may begin setting up after 6:30 a.m. and must be completely set up by 9 a.m. Smartsville Road will be closed to traffic promptly at 8:30 a.m. until closing. All vehicles except event vehicles must be off the street between those times.

IMPORTANT No vehicles will be allowed in the festival area between 9 a.m. until 3p.m. If you sell out, we prefer that you stay and enjoy the festival. If you must leave, you will have to hand carry your items out of the festival area.

PHOTOS: Please send photos -- one of your booth, one of your products. Photos may be used on our website and social media or our program to list your participation in the festival. Photos may be sent digitally. NOTE: Photos will not be returned.

DRESS CODE: Regular clothing is acceptable, but we do hope you will choose to dress in gold rush attire.

NOT PERMITTED: (1) "Passing the hat," and soliciting and/or raffling are not permitted, except by SCRFI. (2) Arts and Crafts Booths may NOT sell food. (3) Beverages are to be sold ONLY by food booths.

Pioneer Day is scheduled for RAIN OR SHINE so bring proper covering to protect your items in case of a shower. Be prepared to cover up and wait for the shower to end. THERE IS NO RAIN DATE FOR THE FESTIVAL.

To apply for a space, please complete this application below and send it with payment to:

Smartsville Church Restoration Fund Inc. P O Box 374 Smartsville CA 95977 Please make the check payable to SCRFI.

Vendor Name:	
Contact Person:	
Address:	
Phone number:	
E-mail:	
Type of merchandise to be sold:	
Generator will be used yes/no.	
Would you like to donate an item to our raffle? You will receive a listing in with the other raffle items and on the website. If so, please give a descript item and, if possible, a photo or jpg. that can be used on our website.	
I will donate a raffle prize: yes/no	
Item:	
Please bring the donation prize to the SCRFI booth in front of the church so it may be dis your booth more recognition.	played and give
I hereby apply for exhibit/vendor space in the 2024 Pioneer Day Festival event. I agree t rules and regulations of Pioneer Day.	o abide by the
Sign and date	
Thank you for participating in this event!	